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230 Park Avenue,
New York City.

1

To the Members of the Board of Trustees,
Hua Chung College, VWuchang, China.

On Januery 5th, Mr. Wood sent ToO each member
the Board, a copy of a letter ol November 20th, 1936 from
President Wei concerning the possibility of purchasing additional
ladd adjacent to the Boone Compound.
e contents of this letter have been given
consideration by some of the trustees and will be one
he most important matters TO come before our meeting on
yruary l1l8th.
he Trustees of Yale-in-China held a protracted
meetine on February 6th at which the entire property situ
at Wuchang was reviewed at length. Members of that Poard,
are familiar with the o} ‘ompound and the low land which has
been purchased recently, all feel that this low land is not
suitable for such buildings as Hua Chung should have and that an
adeqguate campus cannot bDe created with only that low land and parts
SJoone Lampus.
'he possibility of purchasing the property of the
Provinciel First Middle School presents a fery satisfactory
solution of the difficulty. The Yale-in-China Trustess voted
unanimously that thelr representatives on the Hua Chung Board
be instructed to urge immediate steps to secure this property
if it can be had at any reasonable figure. It was suggested that
the Provincial Government might Dbe induced to donate the property

to our College. This probably is not within the range of possibility
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but it would seem that the price first mentioned, $120,000 to

150,000 Chinese currency, might be reduced materially.
The Yele-in-China Trustees are so much in earnest
about this that

i Yo«
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asuthorized their representatives to

to furnish one-third of the purchase price, provided the
Boards will furnish the remainder and provided the entire
will not exceed approximately $45,000 Gold.
A recent letter from Dr. Sherman states that he is
much impressed with the necessity of securing this Provincial

Middle School property.

It is hoped that there will be a full meeting of
Board of Trustees on | ary 18th.

OLIVER Y

De LIV,




412 Sysamore Street
Cinecimmati
Ohie

February 21st, 1939

Deay Dr. Wei:

I am writing to you rather hurriedly in order teo get
the Clipper mail whish leaves today. I have just returned to my
office this morning from the meetings of the College Board of
Tyustees in New York. I would like to be able to go more inte
detail but you will have the Minutes of the meeting shortly.

In the first place, I want to express my thanks for
your fine letter of Jamuary 2lst which reached me in just about
three weeks. I was able to have coples of it made and sent te
the members of the Exesutive Committee before our meeting. I&

did mueh to help us understand the sitmuation and your needs. A%
our annmual meeting on the afternoon of February l1l6th, I read your
letter in toko to the trustees in the place of my usual sumary

of the College situation. The report to the Board of Founders
which vou sald you would be sending the week following your letter
has not reached us, but I presume it will not require any immediate
action beyond that whish we have already takem.

At our meeting I was requested to go to Washington
and interview the State Department regarding the wisdom of meving
to Yimnan., The men wiwem—I have consulted in the Far East division
were not able to throw any light or the situaticg.(q%heir con~
clusions sonfirmed our own impression that some saston in
Yumnan, near to the open lines of commmisation %o the south and

yot sufficiently removed from them to be out of the way of bombing
possibilities, would be the best move.

At the meeting of the Executive Committee in New York
the following day, February 18th, we drew up the cablegram whieh we
gent you. This announced te you the fact that we were sending
$85,500. and that we expected to be able to send you another $1500.
Wa did not have in our treasury the {6,000, you requested. We
have reasonable hope, however, that this will come in before June
fron the Emergency Fund for Christian Colleges. Beyond this, we
cannot see our way clear at the present time. As we sald in the
telegram, this fund, and most relief funds, are coming in very
slowly, disappointingly slowly. I feel sure, however, that there
will be something ecoming in, for the Assoeiated Boardy for Christian
Colleges in China contimues actively at work. You will, of course,
have to use every possible cocnami in view of the uncertainty of
just how rmeh we will receive in the fubure.

Thanks to your frequent and full letters to members ef
the Board sinece your retwrm, we have been kept well in touch with
the College situation. This means mueh to us all., We felt,
however, that we were laying upon you a heavy burden in the fact
that you had written long letters to different officers and members.
In order to relieve you of unnesessary duplication in the matter
of correspondence, we decided to ask you te address all letters in
the matter of public business to either me as president, or te
any of the other officers,at the Yale~in«China Assoclation address
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Dr. Wei - 2.

at New Havem., Mr. Smith, who succeeded Weigle as Secretary of
Yale-in~China, is alse Assoclate Soorotari for the Beard of
Tyustess., He will attend te the duplisation of the letters and
scnding them out to the members of the Board of Trustees. I was
requested to write to yeu about this in order that you might
wmderstand the meaning of the motion passed in the meeting., I
want especlally to emphasize that 1% is not less information we
are after, but less work for you. Thls dees not mean, of ceurse,
that you are not to write to anyons you please in matters whigh
may be more or less of a personal nature.

We realize samething of the diffisulties through which
ou are now passing in the move, and are glad te lmow about the
yueks, Soms of us are deeply soncerned about the situation at

the Hankow Dioceesan Schools. The same reasons which influsnes the
College to move must apply equally to them, especially the danger

of heing out off., I wnderstand they have already moved to a

gountyy situation near Clman Hziem. This, however, carmot beé perm-
enent in view of the situaiom in the province you glve as your
réasen for moving., It is a eomfort to lmow that Bishop Gllman
designated Mr., Higeins Lo look after the forelgn ladies at the
Dissasan School and told him that that was his first responsibllity.
You and the other members of the Sheng Kimg Hwedl willl have the
sechools, and especially the ladies and the girls, on your mind

and will give them every facility. They will need one of the trucks,
perhaps all three of them, in whatever move they make. 1 unde¥-
stand that Mr. Shipmants gemerous gift of a truck was primayily

for mission use, although later he was led to designate it especially
for the College. Hoewever, both insktltubtlions are part of our Yespone-
sibility,and as you work together you will find a gsolution to any
difficvlties whieh may arise. .

It was good to have all the cables before us when we
met. In addition, we had the following message te Dr. Wood frem
an amateur radlioe operator dated February Oth from Kwellint

"A11 safe in Kweilin and Chuanhsien stop plaming move %o
Yunnan (signed) Wei"

On February 1l4th, Dr. Wood sent the fellowing ecable to Bishop Gilman,
Hankow!

"owing recént Kwellin expariences Wed congidering moving te
Yunnan Is return Wuhan practicable”

The following reply was received from Bishop Gilman om February 16thi

"Wuhan impossible”

, I want to assure you of our deep perscmal concern and our
ggmpathy with you and the others in the College, because of the
narrowing experiences through which you have goms. We sympathize
with you, also, in the heavy respons bilities which are yours in
the sdministration of a College under such difficulbies.




“" Dr. wgi. - 30
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I understand that there are two wniversities in
namely, the National Southwestern Uniom University and the Natd
Yunnan Undversity, and that the Natiomal Chung Chem Medieal College

of Nanching is moving there. We think you are wise not teo attemp
o settle in Fuming (Ywman Fu) itself, but semeplase where you
will not be likely te be troubled by alrraids.

Cordially yours,




Hua Chung Cellege
Hsichow, via Tall
Yuman, China
Mar. 24th, 1939

Rev. A. M. Sheyrmam, D.D.
412 Sycamore Street
Cincimmati, Ohie, U.S.A.

Deay Dr. Sherman:

Fiyst of all I want te thamk you and your family feor
the Christmas card which I received a few days before I left
Kweilin on Feb, 20th.

Your kind letter of Feb. 21st was ferwarded to me
frem Kweilin and them from Kumming, and was received here in
Hsichow day before yesterday.

Following your instruction I am not repeating what 1
have already writtem to Robert A. Smith in New Haven, conseeyning
our requests for the emergency funds in reply to a letter frem Mr.
Smith. I have also gone into the details of the moving of the
sollege from Kweilin to Hsichow in Smithts letter which I am sure
he would dupliecate and send a sopy to you. Taking all into
consideration Hasichew is about the best placd we could find for
the college under the circumstances, although it is a sountry
town vith few of the things we need available, but we can bring
them in from Kwming. In the whole provinsce of Yunnan outside of
Karming there is ne institution of higher learning and so we have
Western Yunnan all te ourselves. One guestion is the sowrce of
new students, if we should be cempeélled %o stay here more than a
year and a half whigch is our prasent expeectation. But in the
summer we plan to hold emyrance examinatlons in Kunming, Chungehing,
and Hongkeng and bring the new students in by trueck from Kumming.
For this purpose I may have to go %o Hongkong myself seme time
in June after the next session of the People's Political Couneil
in Chungehing, probably in May, which I shall have to attend as
a member. Owing to the moving of the college I had to miss the
last session in Feb. as well as the third National Educational
Cenference held in the first week in Mareh in Chungehing.

I have noted that besides the $5500 U.S. currency
which Dr. Wood is sending to Hongkong for us and other $1500 whieh
you expect to send us soon we should not expect any mere from the
Associated Boards Emergency Fund this year. This is also accord-
ing to the radiogram by an amateur station which I received in
Kumming the day after I arrived there offi February 28th. We shall
make our budget to ascord with this.

The situation of the Hamkow Diocesan Schools in Chuan
Hsien is rather complicated. Mark L1 and Benjamin Yen came %o see
me in Kweilin a mumber of times concerning the question of their
remaining in the country place %o which they have moved, or %o
Yunnan with the college. I did all I could to share with them ouvr
information and experience. I went as far as even to get the
colle senate to take sction to agree to thelr use of Mr. Shipman's
true and in case of an emergency to lean them one of the college
tyusks. But it is always difficult to define an emergency and,




of course, the problems eof a ¢ollege are not exactly those of a
school, After the senate had taken action, both Mr. Shipman and

Mr, Higgins did not feel that the Diocesan Schools ought to move

at that partisular time under the circumstances they found themselves.
So when I was leaving Kweilin the question of their moving or not

was still in the air and I have not heard from them sinee. Miss Cox,
I understand, is going on furleugh and she would give you all the
detailed information necessary.

I have heard that Bishop Hobson and hig wife came to
India to attend the Madras Conferense in December. I wish they had
comeé %0 China and visited the college. I am alse sorry that I
could not acecept the appointment to go to Madras myself. It would
not have been falr for me to returm to China after a year of absence
and leave the college again so soon as November, especially when I
¥mew that T would have to run about so mueh all over the country.

With the kindest regards for Mrs. Sherman and yourself
and remembrances to all my friends in Cineinnati and Glendale,

Yours as aver,

(signed) Rrancis C. M. Wei




April 1, 1939

Dr. Francis Wel
Kunming

Province of Yunnan
China

My dear Doctor Wei:

We have been very fortunate in receiving
your various letters and cablegrams during recant
weeks, which have scqueinted us with the great 4Aiffi-
culties and hardships of the College. Your letters
and weekly bulletins have given us a very clear plo-
ture of the calm way in which the College has carried
on in the face of these very distressing circumstances.
We rejoice that God has blessed you all with such
courage and fortitude. Our prayers have been for you
continually.

At the annual meeting of the Trustees I
was elected Treasurer to succeed Dr. Lobenstein, who
took the position temporarily when 1t became necessary
for Dr. Warnshuis to leave for Madras last summer.
am somewhet habdicapped at present by not having a
gsecretary but I trust that I shall be able to perform
the functions of the Treasurer without too much incon~
venience wétothers. I am leaving next week with Mrs.
Lyford 8o be gone for about a month, but except for
that time shall be available practically continuously.
Robert Smith has been ~elected Assistant Treasurer
and Dr. Sherman and Dr, Wood can sign checks as well
as myself.

On February 2lst we sent #5,500 gold to
Bishop Hall, subject to your order, and we now under-
stand that on your instructions Bishop Hall transferred
this money from the Chase National Bank to the National
City Bank of Hongkong. We assume thet you have secured
the funds through the National City Bank.

The emergency campaign of the Associated
Boards is not progressing as satisfactorily as last
year. So we cannot say how much of the total allot~
ment for Hua Chung will be available. I hope we can
send you $2,000 gold additional within a few days but
have no me ans of knowing how soon we can increase
this amount.




Dr. Prancis Vel 8- April 1, 1939

I have a copy of your radiogram of March
20th sent from Nunming to Robert Smith, giving a list
of your emergency requirements. If the Assoclated
Boards secure the total amount which they are after,
our quota would be sufficient to cover your needs;
but at present we can only hope that this will be
brought about speedily.

1 believe you bave been advised that all
communications from you hereafter should be sent to
Yale~in~China at New Haven, where they will be dis-
tributed to all parties who should receive them.

With this arrangement it will not be necessary to
write to a number of us individually, as you have
been doing. We appreciate these personal letters but
we deaire to conserve your time and strength.

All goes well with the members of our
Board and with my family, all of whom watch for ine-
formation from you and pray for the health and safety
of yourself, your family and all your associates.

Very Gincerely yours,

Oliver 8. Lyford




Frencis C. V. Wel, Ph.D.
Hua Chung College
Hegichow, via Tall
Yamnan, China

Dear Dr. Wel:

Your letter of March 24th was an nistorical doscument
being ths rst acmmnication from Helchow. We Tnor Imow that
our fugltive college has reached another sitage in its journeyings,
whisch we hope will be the 1ast util 1ts happy retwm to Vachang.

Yeu speak of alwsedy having written to Mr. Hobert A.
Snith, New Havem, telling the detaills of the moving of the college.
A letter I« vim dated April 20th said he had not yo%
recaived the letter. . ‘ In
the meantine he sent r
to Professor Latourette.
vaturn from Talifu where be had esc
students. PIretty rough traveling!

We are going to miass Dr. Kwei very mush, but China
will always be the better for his comtribution to Hua Chung and we
have a deep feeling of gratitude to him. The Trustees have never
beer officially informed, as far as I know, of his change, but I
will bring it to thelr attention in the Fall. In fact, I have only
nweorn able to guess from inferences hero and there that he was
leaving us. Now I will send him some expression of our deep
appreciation of what he has mesnt to the college and our best wishes
for his new work. :

In addition %o the §7500. which the Trustees have now
sont you for Hua Chung, we have received word of two English
contributions, namely, Lbs.250 fron the London Missionary Society
and Lbs.l100 from the United Commi ttee for Christlan Universities of
China. Dr. Wood has asked our English friends to send this
through ths Frustees, In aceordance with the request of the Trustees
at their last meeting.




m- f'.i"‘ 20

We have had the great pleasure of having a visit from
the Kemps and !Miss Cox about ten days ago on theiy Journey from San
Franeisce to theiy families. Our conversations madec us realize
even more keenly the difficulties and dangers you have all been
through in both college and sechool.

1 note with 2 good deel of interest what you say about
the source of new students end that you plan to hold entranse examin-
etions in the citles of west and south China.

T pessed your message on to Bishep Hobsou. e has beasn
so tremendously busy sinee his returm from Madras that we catch only
fleeting glimpses ef him now snd again.

With affecticmate »egards to you and your famlly and my
warmest greetings to the staff, I am

Sineerely yours,




. affacn

Dr« Francis C. M. Wel
President, Hua Chung College
Care Methodist (hurch
Eunming , Yunnan, China

My dear Dr. Wel:

We all feel entirely out of touch with you and with the College.
In fact we are a good deal disturbed because correspondenge b{ mail
has been discontinued for a long time. We hope that no news 1s good
news and that all goes fairly well.

I understand from ouwr New York Post Office that mail is now
reaching Eunming from here via Hanol, French Indo-China and I am sénd-
ing one coa of the letter by regular mall through that route and an-
other via Alr Mail and China Clipper %o K without other routing.
Shall be glad to know which arrives and on what date.

We have received no mail from you since your semi-annual re-
19%9. Our only commnications since then have

May 4, 1939

Methodist Church
Kunming, Yunnan, China

FRANCIS WEI HAVE YOU RECEIVED FIFTYFIVE HUNDRED CABLED
BISHOP HALL FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND APRIL CABLE DETA ILED
ESTIMATE EMERGENCY REQUIREMENTS YEAR BEGINNING

OCTOBER FIRST.

WOoOoD

To §his we received your answer on May 1l7th reading as follows:

£5,500 RECEIVED $8,000. NOTICE ONEX.

We assume from this that you had received advice from Blshop
Hall that he had received for your account the {2,000 which we cabled
to him on April 3rd via National City Bank, but that you had been un-

able to secure delivery of this amount at mni.ng'zr Tali. We also
assume that our cablegram of May 4th took about weeks time S0

reach you.
Your answer did not cover the last half of owr cablegram of

May 4th. We therefore are still waiting for this estimate which we
greatly need. We have been hoping for a written report covering this.




Drs Frencis Co M. Wel 2= dune 1, 1939

| o

"~ Our greatest concern is about the welfare of self, your
family and all the friends in the college. This letter, however,
must relate primerily tofinancial matters.

I wrote you on April lst (addressed to Kumming) a letter ad-
vising you that at the annual meeting of the Trustees I was elected
Treasurer to succeed Dr. Lobenstine who took the position temporsrily
when Dr. Warnshuis had to leave for Madras last summer. As a member
of the Executive Committee of the Associated Boards I am, of course,
in close touch with the campaign for funds by the emergency Comulttee.
Thus far, the total of dmergency funds received for the year 1938-39
is only 70% of the total needed by the 13 colleges. There will be
some more during the summer but we have no idea how much. Of the
total Hua Chung has received thus far §9,700. We have sent you since
January lst £7,500 and expest to forward the balance as soon as we
have sufficient funds in heand.in fact we can probably forward #3,000.

As we read the figwres which accompanied yowr semi-annual re-
port, you had on February 14, 1939 a balance of U.S. § 2,160 remaining
from the £6,000 whichwe sent to Hong Kong for your account on
September 10, 1938. Including this and the above amounts the total
of emergency funds available for the year are as follows:

Fobrmry M. 1939 -« Balance on Hand UeSe ' 2,160.

w N - Cabled to you 5,500.
April $2¢ " w . 2,000, .,
Soon to be Cabled to you 3,000,

$12,660.

Therefore, if our understanding is correct, your entire esti-
mate as listed in your cablegram of March 20th will be covered.

The above all pertains to emergency funds for the year 1038~39
including the summer months ending Sept r 30th.

/ Now you will realize that all the friends who are contributing

to the emergency funds of the China Colleges want ko be sure that
these funds reach their destinations and are used for emergencles
outside the operations for which regular funds are sent from the
constituent missions.

Therefore we have been rather badly handicapped in presenting
the case for Hua Chung to the Associated Boards, because we have such
moagre information from you and we have had none from Mr. Coe since
a letter dated March 2 and the information in that letter was meagre
and was not in entire agreement with your few figures.

Please be sure that everybedy in our Board and in the Executive
Committee of the Associated Boards realizes fully that your handicaps
have been colossal and that you have probably written us many letters
which have never reached us. However it now becomes very important
that we secure from you as definite a report as you can make of your
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total receipts from all sources and your total disbursemen

:nu:: since October 1, 10%8. leu’bo assured th? :o dot:-:‘ v:::
R emized report, but simply such a classified report as you are
:o.;.:o make without the assistance of Mr. Coe or office., Ve
- hnmmptth‘nnnudcnom-mtulyvutu
SERMREY (ke ooghh SoviFed b fibls Tesotrel Toon oouay 8% 58 puane
China, the United States, Canada and Great Brnu:. and, .:::u;::: u:

::'n‘-xla:n or.fh. emergency funds received from the Assoclated 8

We understand, for instance, that the London Missionary
Soclety in March 1939 made a lxuxul grant of K250, but as the money
was not passed thro our hands we do not know whether this swn was
sent and received and we should know what 1t was used for, if recelved.

S
-

We have Just received through the Assoclated Board the sum of

U.8. $4,000 specially designated to Hua Chung by the Rockefeller
Foundation for emergency purposes. As in the previous year, we must
report to the Foundation before October 1, 1939 how thls money was
used. Obviously we can include only payments which will have been

made between May 23 and the date your report or amounts transferred
to regular operafing acecounts to reimburse these accounts for emergency
payments previously made therefrom. Also you ma include your estlimate
of emergency expgemes to be incurred between thedate of your report

and October 1,

Next , we ' ‘the estimate requested in our cablegram of May
4th, vizs, & detatled estimate of the emergency requirements for the
year beginning Ockbber 1, 1959. Ve sincerely hope that these emsrgency
requirements will be much lower than for the current year. The sources
of these emergency contributions are slowly drying up, because if an
emergency continues for more than a year it ceases to be an emsrgency
in the is of many of our friends, and because of the continuing un-
certainty about the economic future of this country. The friendship

_ for China is as wam as ever and in fact it is growing apace, but it
&ou not take the form of financial support as much as we could wish.

The annusl meeting of the Associated Boards will be held to-
morrow and the next day. We shall have up-to-date reports from Dr.
Hume , Dr. Decker, Mr. Cressy and others who have arrived recently from
China and shall have many important matters to discuss. I presumé the
z:incipal subjects will relate to the future of the Christian Colleges

China.
We shall hope to report o you on these matters shortly.

As 1t may take nearly two months for a letter to reach us from
you, I hogo you vul“gt some letter off to us as soon as you recelve
and forward a [ er

this feport as soon as possible. In the first
letter, tell us how you all are and how the work is going on. If
you could send a copy out by someé person this would help to mecure
certain delVery.




]

N Please let us Jmow how much contact you have with Mr. Coe,
b o nny.

Sincere greetings and good wishes to you all.

May you haye a definite consciousness that God is near at
hand and is sustaining you.

Very cordially yours,

Odoiy £. Zpfor
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Please let us lmow how much contact you have with Mr. Coe,

ir any.
Sincere greetings and good wishes to you all.

I.{ you have a dotlnito consciousness that God is near &t
hand and MQ

Very cordially yours,

Odoiy £. Zptog




- LETTER FROM DR, WEI - Central China College
Hsichow via Talifu, Yunnan
June 8, 1939

Mr. Robert A. Smith, Assistant Secretary
Hua Chung Board of Founders

905AYale Station

New Haven, Conn. U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Smith,

I must apologize that for more than a month I have not been able to
write to you, because after the opening of the term my daughter was not able to
serve as my secretary, and Miss Johnston, the librarian, has been busy setting up
the library. Also it has really been a hectic month with me to get the College
ready for the opening of the term, which means some kind of order out of chaos,
and a college out of nothing. Buildings had to be repaired and furniture made,
students and families properly housed. It is only now that we are beginning to
feel like a College, although it will take at least another six weeks before we
can get all the nocessary things donc, but classes actually storted Moy 8th and
have been going on for some time.

I am sending you herewith a copy of the article, Hua Chung Goes West
written by Mrs. Anderson, lecturer in the English Department, and I sent you also
under separate cover twenty copies of & rough plan of the buildings here,* indica=
ting the use of each part of the campus.

All the faculty members have roported for duty in Hsichow with the
exception of Mr. and Mrs. E. P. Miller Jr., who have gone home on furlough and who
may be useful to the Board of Founders if you should want them to appear before
any meeting of the Board or to speak with arrangements with the American Church

Mission. You can reach them through Dr. John Wood. They are landing in America
today and they are supposed to hove six months ot home. As they went through 211
the hardships both in Wuchang and in Kweilin and know what o time we had in trying
to plan our move to Hsichow, the Founders mry want to get the news personally.

Our enrollment in Hsichow is 108, thirty-five women, seventy-three men.
I am enclosing a copy of the report of the Registrar's Office.

By the action of the Senate the Canton Union Theological College was
invited to come to Hsichow and cooperate with the College here. The invitation
was sent at the suggostion of the Rt. Rev. R. 0. Hall, Bishop of Hongkong, and the
Theological Collcge has now come with a faculty consisting at present of the Rov.
J. S. Kunkle, D.D., Mrs. Kunkle (Prosbytoricn Mission) the Rov. and Mrs. Jeoffrey
Allon (Church Missionary Socioty) and four Chincse instructors, ton women students,
and fourteen mon students, all of college grade. I am cnclosing a copy of the
terms on which the Theologiccl College is cooperating with us, which I hope will
be satisfactory to the Founders. I eam sure their coming here will be of mutual
benefit, both spiritually and academically. It has been o desire for a number of
years that there should be cnndidates of the ministry among our students and some
interested in the religious work in the different churches even as lay people.

Of the four main Missions coopernting in the Union Theological College, namely,
Presbyterian, Church Missionary Society, London Mission, end Mcthodist Missionary
Society, two are cooperating in our collego, o#nd one is interested in our work
through the Sheng Kung Hui. The Collego is now situatod, of course, in Bishop
Hull's Diocoso, and all Missions in Yunnan, including the C. I. M. have bocn very
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cordial to us during the process of moving to Hsichow. Dr. Harverson of the C. I.
M. of Tali, fifteen miles from here, is kind enough to visit us every week,

making no professional charge. This is & very valuable service to the College as
there is no college physician when we are here in such a place as Hsichow. There
is a hospital in town, but the lady doctor in cherge is a specialist in mid-wifry.
We have been looking for a qualified college doctor to come to us as a resident
physician, but so far we have not succeeded and there are diseases in this part of
the country to which we are not accustomed.

Your letter of November 9th and Miss Dowd's of Dec. 13th reached me only
in Moy. The original copy of Miss Dowd's letter has apparently miscarried. It
may have beon lost in Kwoilin when the post office had & terrible congoestion about
Christmas time. I have also roceived a letter without date, but the post mark is
Januery 26th, and recently your letter of March 7th camc to hand.

My previous letter hns covered all the business in your letter of
November 9th and Miss Dowd's of December 13th, end your letter of March ?th
indicates that I have covered also the metter you brought up in your letter of
January 26th. Dr. Hwang Pu arrived at Hongkong on June 2nd and is plenning on
coming to the College first from Kunming before he goes to Szechuan to get his
family.

I have received tho cable from Dr. Wood inquiring about the cmergency
fund sént to me for the moving of the Colloge, and I sent a cable in reply at once.
The last roport from the Naotional City Bonk of New York in Hongkong indicates that
all the monoy has boen received by the bank and we would like to express our
appreciation both to the Associated Boards and to the Founders for sending us this
sum,

During the period of our moving, it was impossible for us to get out
our weekly bulletin, but since we arec settled down here wo have started to issue
again and we have just sont you the third number. I will see to it that your
office will get twenty copies every timo for tho Founders and the Missionms.

With the boest wishes,
Yours sincorely,
Fraoncis C. M. Wei

*Not quite rcady. Will mnil lcter.
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() Two married missionaries.
(A round sum 1s estimated, £5,000 gold each).

(b) Annual Grant of §2,160 (Mex) which has been
applied to Chinese teacher's salary but is
at absolute disposal of C.C.C.

(¢) I think item 1 on enclosed list was special
for one year.

In the emergency it was not posaible in 1938 to
continue two married teachers. A lady missionary

was offered by us but that also proved impracticable
from C.C.C. standpoint. All funds have reached
their destination. Up to this point our Central
China Chairman and Treasurer has acted. Probably
our South West China Treasurer will now act.

Reve. H.E+ Rattenbury 1s just off to China and will
hope to arrange any difficulties of this nature.
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July 28, 1939

Oliver 8. Lyford,
230 Park Ave., New York City

Dr. I"I‘U’icil Ce M. Vel
President, HuaChung College
Haichow via Talifu

Yunnan, Chinsa.

My dear Dr. Wei:

At last we begin to feel we are in touch with
you again. Recently we have received the following communica-
tions:

College Bulletin No. 1.

” . No. 2.
Letter, Paul V. Taylor to Dr. Castleman desecrib-

Hsichow and his experiences as & bus driver.

College Bulletin No. 3.
Letter, Francds Wei to Robert Smith.
Statistics on Hua Chung.
Article by Mrs. Anderson -"Hua Chung Goes West."
Letter, David F.Anderson to Secretary of Board
of Founders announcing meeting of the Executive
Comm. of Board of Directors (Minutes not yet
received) and enclosing copy of letter of Francis
Wel relating to his reappointment.

I presume Mr. Smith has acknowledged receipt of
all these documents. I am simply listing them to show you
all that I have before me as I write. I will comment later
on the information in these papers. My specific objeet in
writing at the moment relates to the nances.

I wrote Icm at length on June 1st, sending one

copy by airmail and elipper and the other by roxular mail.
No doubt you have received at least one ¢opy and as mall 1is
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now reaching us from you in about a month, I hope to receive
a reply from you early in September.

I have a report from the National City Bank “hat
their Hongkong Office has delivered to you all the money
which we have forwarded through them. Therefore, the total
which you have received from us should be as follows:

Date of §§ng;ngx
Feb. ;
Cabl.o.! tg you U.8. ¢5,500

Am‘o 3 2 ,OOO
June 27 . w - 3,000

I also have a report from Rev. A. C. Castleton,
Secretary of the English United Commlttee for C.yistian Uni-
versities in China, stating that he has sent to you, through
Mr. Rottenbury of the Methodist Missionary Soclety, a total
of B269.10.6 of which Bl05 is for Bullding Funds and the bal-
ance of kl64.10.6 or approximately U.S. $772.00 1s available
for emergency purposes.

I have no information regarding other fund 1
friends may have sent you. " . clnas

All of the above money which we have sent to you
is for emergency purposes and has come to the Central China

College Foundation as our share of the Emergency Drive of the
Associated Boards for the year 19038-39.

My information regarding the payment of regular
contributions by the constituent missions is as follows:

REGULAR CONTRIDUTIONS 1930-39

W «= Dre Casselman reports that because of the
culty of delivering funds to their representatives
in Hunan and elsewhere and the slowness of communications,
he cannot say definitely that the entire amount of their
regular contribution has been made, but he is taking 1t
for granted that the total amount paid is about the same
as last year.

$ == Dr. Wood reports
hat during the ca year 1938 there was paid to the
Board of Directors of Hua Chung College §$5,310, the full
amount of the npgrowintion for the year and $3,600 in
salaries of American members of the staff. This report,
being for the calendar year 1938, does not cover the pay-
ments in 1939 to June 30th but I understand that these
payments have been made on the same basis as in 1938,
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- == Robert Smith reports that the full amount of
the grant by Yale~in«China has been pald to Hua Chung
College through Dr. Hutchins.

et == 1 hand you herewith
& copy of a brief report by Mr. Rattenbury.

London Missionary Soclety -- Report not received.

- o wn o () ww oo o

I trust that the above information will be of use
to you in preparing the report which I asked for on June 1lst.
I quote the following from that letter:

"Now you will realize that all the friends who are son-
tributing to the emergency funds of the China College
want to be sure that these funds reach their destina-~
tion and are used for emergencies outside the opera-
tlons for which regular funds are sent from the con-
stituent missions.

"Therefore we have been rather badly handicapped in
presenting the case for Hua Chung to the Assoclated
Boards, because we have such meagre information from
you and we have had none from Mr. Coe since a letter
dated March 2 and the information in that letter was
meagre and was not in entire agreement with your few
figures.

"Please be sure that everybody in our Board and in the
Executive Committee of the Assoclated Boards realizes
fully that your handicaps have been colossal and that
you have probably written us many letters which have
never reached us. lHowever i1t now becomes very import-
ant that we secure from you as definite a report as
you can make of your total receipts from all sources
and your total disbursements of all kinds since Octo~
ber 1, 1938. Pleass be assured that we do not want an
itemized report, but simply such a classified report as
you are able to make vithout the assistance of Mr. Coe
or his office. We wonder how you are getting anything
done gnd we want only what 1s reasonably possible and
which will separate as elearly as 1s practicable the
costs covered by funds recelived from regular sources in
China, the United States, Canada and Great Britain and,
separately, the uses of the emergency funds received
from the Associated Foards or elsewhere.

"We have just received through the Assoclated Board the
sum of U.S. §4,000 spe<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>